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“RESOLUTION MADE BY THESSALONIKI METRO DEPARTMENT No. 113: Examination of the content of the Special Declaration on Work Suspension (per article 9, paragraph 2 of Law 1418/1984 and article 48 P.D. 609/1985 (already codified article 62 paragraph 3 Law 3669/2008) filed by the Contracting Joint Venture (CON-06/004-AIASA-08253)”
On 13.03.2014 a Special Declaration on Work Suspension (henceforth referred to as Declaration), per article 9, paragraph 2 of Law 1418/1984 and article 48 P.D. 609/1985 (codified article 62 paragraph 3 Law 3669/2008), was served to ATTIKO METRO S.A. (AM) by a bailiff through letter CON-06/004-AIASA-08253. In the subject Declaration, the Contractor claims that it is absolutely impossible to execute works in the framework of the Project at hand at the exclusive liability of AM, which is the Project Owner and its Construction Agency, and, thus, it is the Contractor’s opinion that the reasons of the aforesaid provisions of Law do exist for filing the subject Declaration, which – in his point of view – does constitute his lawful complaint for indemnification due to the direct losses he has suffered due to the work suspension. The Managing Department (MD) deems that this Declaration is groundless, unlawful, unacceptable and ostensible; the MD also believes that is unduly filed by the Contractor for him to cover his own responsibilities for the smooth progress of the execution of the Project. More specifically, the views of the Managing Department on the content of the Contractor’s Special Declaration on Work Suspension are as follows:

A.
CONCERNING THE – INVOKED BY THE CONTRACTOR – LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ATTIKO METRO S.A., BEING THE CONSTRUCTION AGENCY AND THE PROJECT OWNER THAT CAUSES THE WORK SUSPENSION
The revised and applicable Time Schedule of the Project was approved through the Administrative Authority (AA) Resolution No. 1229(d)/25.05.2012 and the overall contractual deadline of the Project expires on 25.11.2016. Dispute No. 066, already referred to the arbitration procedure, is pending. However, in his Declaration, the Contractor, not recognizing the aforesaid approved and applicable revised time schedule, calculates the deadlines and presents the – in his point of view – delays according to the previous and no longer valid time schedule, creating, thus, a non-precise image as regards the contractual times and deadlines. 
“VENIZELOU STATION”
1.
The approved and applicable Time Schedule of the Project foresees that the area for the construction of the Station will be delivered on 30/11/2012; in other words, the delay is sixteen (16) and not sixty eight (68) months, as referred to in the Contractor’s Declaration, in a totally unfounded manner.

2.
The entanglement in VENIZELOU Station is due to the court recourses by the Municipality of Thessaloniki to the State’s Council and not to acts or omissions on the part of AM, which acted in a lawful and timely manner.
3.
The execution of the archaeological investigation, regardless of the time duration, is included in the Scope of the Project, it constitutes the Contractor’s contractual obligation and, thus, it cannot be assumed as work suspension, in line with Article 62, paragraph 3.a of Law 3669/2008. According to paragraph 6.3 of the document entitled “Conditions of Contract”, the Contractor is not entitled to any compensation due to a temporary work suspension; instead, he is entitled to an extension to the contractual deadlines with revision.

4.
The connection of the aforesaid temporary suspension of works (throughout the duration of the excavation works), by virtue of article 6 of the Conditions of Contract, with the lawful suspension of works, foreseen in article 62 of Law 3669/08, and with the omission on the part of AM to inform the Contractor, is pointless and misleading. On the contrary, it is noted that there was not any response on the part of the Contractor to the letter/invitation under Prot. No. CON-06/004-AM-05395/17.12.2013 for him to be further informed by the Department concerned at AM’s Premises in Thessaloniki on 20.12.2013.
“VOULGARI STATION”
1.
The approved and applicable Time Schedule of the Project foresees that the area for the construction of the Station will be delivered on 01/12/2012; in other words, the delay is sixteen (16) and not seventy two (72) months, as referred to in the Contractor’s Declaration, in a totally unfounded manner.

2.
The expropriations in the initially foreseen area had been timely settled for the initiation of the works. However, the non-timely investigation and assessment of the existing actual conditions of the Project (existence of an eventual active fault) by the Contractor and the subsequent lack of coordination and maturing of the required designs resulted in the shifting of the Station and the need for further expropriations with a great delay.
3.
In addition, for reasons that AM cannot be held liable, since it again acted on time, a delay was observed in the hearing of the case before the One-Member Court of First Instance of Thessaloniki involving the determination of the provisional compensation unit for the supplementary expropriation of the subject station, due to repeated postponements.

4.
Therefore, the delays in the works commencement due to the non-delivery of all areas required are due, on the one hand, at the liability of the Contractor who did not proceed on time to the investigation and assessment of the existing actual conditions of the Project and, on the other hand, to delays in the issuance of the required court decisions for the execution of the required supplementary expropriations. 
“CUT AND COVER (C/C) TUNNEL – NEA ELVETIA - DEPOT”
1.
The approved and applicable Time Schedule of the Project foresees that the area will be delivered on 01/04/2012; in other words, the delay is twenty four (24) and not seventy three (73) months, as referred to in the Contractor’s Declaration, in a totally unfounded manner. Until the present date, the major part of the subject Cut and Cover Tunnel (except 190m.) has been delivered; however, very few works have been executed, at the exclusive liability of the Contractor.
2.
The expropriations in the initially foreseen area had been timely settled for the initiation of the works. However, in line with the letters transmitted by AM, the Contractor delayed in identifying and indicating - at its actual dimension – the problem related to the existence of a gorge in the boundaries of the initial location of NEA ELVETIA Station. Therefore, a delayed resolution was made, again at the Contractor’s liability, for shifting the Station, a fact that affected the C/C tunnel too. Therefore, the delays in the works commencement are due, on the one hand, to the delayed response on the part of the Contractor for the Station’s shifting and, on the other hand, to delays in the issuance of the required court decisions for the execution of the supplementary required expropriations.
“NEA ELVETIA STATION AND CROSSOVER”
1.
The approved and applicable Time Schedule of the Project foresaw that the area for the construction of the Station would be delivered on 01/07/2012. The subject area was delivered on 01/03/2013; in other words, the delay was six (6) months. 

2.
The expropriations in the initially foreseen area had been timely settled for the initiation of the works. However, in line with the letters transmitted by AM, the Contractor delayed in identifying and indicating - at its actual dimension – the problem related to the existence of a gorge in the boundaries of the initial location of NEA ELVETIA Station. Therefore, a delayed resolution was made, again at the Contractor’s liability, for shifting the Station. Therefore, the delays in the works commencement are due, on the one hand, to the delayed response on the part of the Contractor for the Station’s shifting and, on the other hand, to delays in the issuance of the required court decisions for the execution of the expropriations.

3.
The delay due to the backfilling of the gorge bed is exclusively due to other authorities concerned and not to AM, which had informed them on time and repeatedly in order to restore the flow of the subject gorge, through several letters (ALX-47705/13.03.2013, ALX-50166/19.12.2013, ALX-50838/28.02.2014) that had been communicated to the Contractor as well.

“PATRIKIOU STATION AND BRANCHING”
1.
AM has rejected the Contractor’s positions in Dispute No. 10, which is under the arbitration procedure, while a new Dispute for the same subject (ΝΔΔ/2) is pending. AM’s position is that the shifting of Patrikiou Branching is included in the Lump Sum Price (LSP). Since the subject issue has already been examined by AM and is the subject of disputes, whose existence - by virtue of the Law - does not suspend the execution of works, its invocation by the Contractor is arbitrary and is utilized as a delaying tactic in order to justify the interruption of works.
2. 
It is stressed that all areas required for the execution of the project have been delivered to the Contractor as of November 2012. Through its letter CON-06/004-AM-05456/28.01.2014, AM stresses to the Contractor that while all areas required for the development of worksite installations and the construction of permanent works in PATRIKIOU Station have been delivered to him, fifteen (15) months have elapsed and no work has been performed in this area at his own exclusive liability. In the same letter, AM stresses that the works in the section of Patrikiou Branching are being executed at a very slow pace.
“RELOCATION OF TBM BACK-UP FACILITIES AT SINTRIVANI CROSSOVER”
1.
In August 2010, the Contractor continued the tunneling works to the east of Sintrivani Crossover, keeping at his own initiative the TBMs back up facilities in the New Railway Station.
2.
Non-implementation of the relocation of the TBMs back up facilities to Sintrivani Crossover, at the Contractor’s initiative, has not affected the progress of the tunneling works, since their construction up to ANALIPSI Station has been completed without any delay due to this fact.

On the contrary, the progress of the tunneling works has been delayed at the Contractor’s liability, due to the delay in the commencement of the construction of ANALIPSI Station, caused by negligence and lack of coordination – on the Contractor’s part – as regards the submission of complete/mature technical solutions and designs and, subsequently, and the delay in the progress of the construction works; as a consequence, the continuation of the tunneling works to the east of the Station was actually impossible.
The Contractor ought to prepare the necessary designs on time. Their delayed preparation obliged AM to interrupt the excavation works until the approval of the relevant designs (letter CON-06/004-AM-05505/07.02.2014).

3.
Non-delivery of the area for the relocation of the TBMs at Sintrivani Crossover is utilized in an ostensive and misleading manner, given that the Contractor has never expressed his intention to relocate the aforesaid facilities at Sintrivani Crossover. However, due to the fact that he is liable for the interruption of the tunneling works (due to ANALIPSI Station), he involves the non-realization of the relocation, by making use of a letter communicated to him by the 16th Department of Antiquities, vaguely stating that: “as you have verbally informed us, the scheduled technical work for the construction of a tank at this specific location for the collection of the tunnels excavation muck, for their protection, will not be implemented…”. In other words, he utilizes the informal notification given by third parties and not by the Project Owner and, subsequently, without ever raising the subject issue or requesting formal notification by AM, as he ought to, in order to document – in an unfounded way and in view of creating false impressions – his groundless argument about the unilateral amendment of the contractual provisions that results in changes in the conditions for the execution of the Project.
CONSTRUCTION OF STATIONS TO THE WEST OF ANALIPSI
1.
It is hereby repeated that the main construction activities in ANALIPSI Station and Crossover have not commenced on time at the Contractor’s exclusive liability mainly due to negligence and lack of coordination – on his part – as regards the submission of complete/mature technical solutions and designs. In addition, the completion of its construction is still pending due to negligence as regards the execution of the construction works. 

2.
As regards the Contractor’s allegations about AM’s responsibility for the interruption of works in the stations to the west of Analipsi due to the TBMs passage through non-excavated stations past Sintrivani Crossover, AM has rejected the Contractor’s pertinent positions in Disputes No. 53 and 54 (which are under the arbitration procedure and are pending). AM’s position is that the Contract foresees that the optimal coordination of the works for the construction of stations and tunnels and the sequence of works may be modified, should this be deemed necessary or beneficial, within the LSP. Since the subject issue has already been examined by AM and is the subject of disputes, whose existence - by virtue of the Law - does not suspend the execution of works, its invocation by the Contractor is arbitrary and is utilized as a delaying tactic in order to justify the interruption of works.
3.
Moreover, as regards the Contractor’s allegation that the support of the TBMs by the facilities of the New Railway Station due to the need for uninterrupted power supply binds the construction works of the stations to the west of ANALIPSI Station - further to on site inspections performed at FLEMING Station by AM’s engineers, AM’s Technical Consultant and the Contractor - it was ascertained that the temporary disconnection of the TBM supply cable for the execution of works is feasible and a letter related to the subject issue was transmitted to the Contractor (CON-06/004-AM-05562/18.03.2014).
The above ascertained facts demonstrate the exclusive liability on the part of the Contractor for the suspension of the works related to the construction of the stations at the western section of the Project and the concealing of his full liability for the delays noted. 

4. 
In conclusion, tunnel boring works have been suspended since March 2012 until the present day at the Contractor’s exclusive liability while they can commence in no less than 6-8 months from now. During this time period, the excavation works and the works related to the concreting of the invert at the following locations, namely Dimokratias Branching, PANEPISTIMIO Station and FLEMING Station could have been completed, while architectural and E/M works in PANEPISTIMIO, FLEMING and EFKLIDIS Stations could be executed, as foreseen in the approved and applicable Time Schedule. In this sense, based on the sequence of the works of the approved Time Schedule, works in the subject locations of the Project are not being executed at the liability of the Contractor. 

AGHIA SOPHIA STATION

1. 
In AGHIA SOPHIA Station, technical works at the southern section of the station were suspended just on 10/02/2014 so that the archaeological investigation can progress, while archaeological works are anticipated to commence immediately, a fact that the Contractor is well-aware of. The execution of the archaeological works constitutes scope of the Project for which the Contractor is compensated on a cost-plus basis and more precisely, on the basis of the Contractor’s Profit foreseen by Law. In line with article 6.3 of the Conditions of Contract, in case of delays due to the execution of archaeological works, the Contract shall be not entitled to any compensation whatsoever but only to an extension to the deadlines with revision. 

DEPOT
1. 
An archaeological investigation is being carried out at the Depot. This archaeological investigation constitutes scope of the Project for which the Contractor is compensated on a cost-plus basis and more precisely, on the basis of the Contractor’s Profit foreseen by Law. In line with article 6.3 of the Conditions of Contract, in case of delays due to the execution of archaeological works, the Contract shall be not entitled to any compensation whatsoever but only to an extension to the deadlines with revision. Therefore, the archaeological investigation is not considered as works suspension, in line with Article 62, paragraph 3a of Law 3669/2008, and even the more so, since the archaeological works are executed - for a limited time period - over a surface which represents one fifth (1/5) of the total surface and while construction works are still being carried out in the remaining section of the Depot. Moreover, the compilation of the relevant designs should also progress. The delay in the compilation of the designs compelled ATTIKO METRO S.A. to suspend piling works until submission and approval of the relevant designs (letter CON-06/004-AM-05474/07.02.2014).

B. CONCERNING THE DATA STATED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN RELATION TO THE SECTIONS THAT HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED UNTIL THE PRESENT DAY AND THE ESTIMATE OF THEIR PRICE

1. 
Chapter B of the Special Declaration on Work Suspension, which concerns the Project sections that have been constructed until the present day, does not include the additional works (description and cost), such as, the works for the construction of an underground strut using jet grouting piles underneath the invert of Analipsi Station and Crossover. 

2. 
In FLEMING Station, the slab at level -3 has not been constructed, contrary to the Contractor’s allegations included in his Declaration.

C.
CONCERNING THE REMAINING SECTIONS OF THE PROJECT AND THE INVOKED - ON THE PART OF THE CONTRACTOR - INABILITY TO PROCEED WITH THE EXECUTION OF CONSTRUCTION WORKS AT THE LIABILITY OF ATTIKO METRO S.A. 
1. 
The Contractor invokes inability to proceed with the execution of works in almost all the locations to the west of ANALIPSI Station (Forestation, New Railway Station and New Railway Station Crossover, Dimokratias Branching, DIMOKRATIAS Station, SINTRIVANI Station, PANEPISTIMIO Station, PAPAFI Station, EFKLIDIS Station, FLEMING Station) at the liability of ATTIKO METRO S.A., due to the interface with TBM tunnel boring works. However, it is noted that tunnel boring has been delayed at the Contractor’s exclusive liability due to the delay in the commencement and the progress of the works in both ANALIPSI Station and Crossover. Moreover, tunnel boring works have stopped since March 2012 until the present day and they can commence in no less than 6-8 months from now. 

During this time period, the excavation works and the works related to the concreting of the invert at the following locations, namely Dimokratias Branching, PANEPISTIMIO Station and FLEMING Station could have been completed, while architectural and E/M works in PANEPISTIMIO, FLEMING and EFKLIDIS Stations could be executed, as foreseen in the approved and applicable Time Schedule. In this sense, based on the sequence of the works of the approved Time Schedule, works in the subject locations of the Project are not being executed at the liability of the Contractor. 

2. 
The Contractor ostensibly invokes inability to proceed with the execution of works, which, on the basis of the design and the Time Schedule, are to be constructed in a subsequent stage of the Project (e.g. closing of openings, backfilling and reinstatement works, E/M works). It is obvious that these works cannot be executed today, since the required works, which constitute a prerequisite for their execution, are pending. 

3. 
The Contractor ostensibly invokes inability to proceed with the execution of works due to non-delivery of the required areas (southern access of New Railway Station, southern shaft of SINTRIVANI Station). Areas are delivered by ATTIKO METRO S.A. based on the sequence of the construction phases, as these are foreseen in the designs and the approved Time Schedule.

4. 
The Contractor ostensibly invokes inability to proceed with the execution of works (SINTRIVANI Station NATM tunnel, PAPAFI Station) due to non-approval of the 15th Recapitulative Table of Works. However, the 15th Recapitulative Table of Works was approved and copied to the Contractor on 13/03/2014 through letter CON-06/004-AM-0556/13.03.2014.

5. 
At Sintrivani Crossover, the interventions in the diaphragm walls at level -4 are pending; these works can and must be executed immediately.

6. 
At PANEPISTIMIO Station works have not been suspended, since the construction of accesses and shafts, as well as the construction of inner walls and staircases is in progress. The Contractor is able to complete the aforementioned works in an unobstructed manner.
7. 
At the following locations, namely Patrikiou Station and Crossover and VOULGARI Station, the remaining sections of the Project are not described, thus, violating the provisions of Article 62, paragraph 3 of Law 3669/2008 and, as a consequence, the Declaration under examination does not produce any legal effect.
8. 
The Declaration under examination makes no reference whatsoever to the pending designs (GFD2 and DFD) concerning the construction of the Project, in violation of the provisions of Article 62, paragraph 3 of Law 3669/2008; as a result, the Declaration under examination does not produce any legal effect. It is reminded that a great amount of the aforesaid designs that the Contractor ought to submit, in line with the construction stage of the Project, have been delayed at his exclusive liability.
9. The Declaration under examination makes no reference whatsoever to the remaining scope of the Project, namely to the Rolling Stock, in violation to the provisions of Article 62, paragraph 3, Law 3669/2008. As a result, the Declaration under examination does not produce any legal effect.
D. CONCERNING THE STATEMENTS MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR ESPECIALLY IN RELATION TO THE SUSPENSION OF WORKS AS FORESEEN BY LAW

1.  
The price of the contractual scope (LSP) which has been executed and certified amounts to €213,764,887.89 without revision. The remaining works amount to €583,873,505.27. 

2. 
The scope which cannot be executed concerns works related to the construction of VENIZELOU and VOULGARI Station and to the section of the C/C Tunnel “Nea Elvetia – Depot” of approximately 190m long. This scope is estimated to reach the amount of €43,823,427 and corresponds to 7.5% of the non-executed works or 5.5% of the total contract scope. Therefore, the remaining scope which can be executed on the basis of the above amounts approximately to €540,411,685, namely 92.5% of the non-executed scope. 

3. 
Conclusively, the suspension of works for a scope which corresponds to such a small portion of the overall scope can only be characterized as ostensible and abusive. 

E. CONCLUSIONS
Thessaloniki Metro Project’s Department, as Managing Department of the subject Project, having taken into consideration: 

1. 
All the above;

2. 
The Construction Agreement and the remaining Contractual Documents, as well as the applicable legislation concerning the execution of Public Works; 

3. 
The Special Declaration on Work Suspension (as per article 9, paragraph 2, Law 1418/1984 and article 48, PD 609/1985, already codified article No. 62, paragraph 3, Law 3669/2008) of the Contractor, which was served to ATTIKO METRO S.A. by a bailiff through letter CON-06/004-AIASA-08253/13.03.2014; 

4. 
The fact that the Contractor, despite having served the Special Declaration on Work Suspension, continues to execute works at the locations of NEW RAILWAY Station, SINTRIVANI Station, PANEPISTIMIO Station, PAPAFI Station, FLEMING Station, ANALIPSI Station and Crossover, NEA ELVETIA Station and Crossover and the Depot, thus, weakening his allegations (de facto revocation of the Declaration); 

5. 
The fact that the Contractor, despite having served the Special Declaration on Work Suspension, continues to submit designs (for example, DFD for NEA ELVETIA Station and Crossover – Temporary Structures – Head Piles KP 8+163) thus, weakening his allegations (de facto revocation of the Declaration); 

6. 
The fact that there are no grounds to base the Project Owner’s liability, which causes the suspension of works at the locations of NEA ELVETIA Station and Croosover, PATRIKIOU Station and Crossover, SINTRIVANI Crossover (TBM relocation), NEW RAILWAY Station, SINTRIVANI Station, PANEPISTIMIO Station, PAPAFI Station, FLEMING Station, AGHIA SOFIA Station and the Depot; 

7. 
The fact that the scope which cannot be executed and pertains to the works for the construction of VENIZELOU and VOULGARI Stations, as well as to the part of the Cut and Cover (C/C) tunnel from NEA ELVETIA to the Depot, approximately 190m. long, corresponds to just 5.5% of the overall contractual scope; 

8. 
The fact that incomplete data are provided for the portions of the Project that have been constructed until the suspension of the works, which was never actually implemented; 

9. 
The fact that incomplete data are provided for the portions of the Project that remain to be constructed until the suspension of the works and inability - at the Project Owner’s liability - to construct them has not been demonstrated. Moreover, it is worth noting that the Contractor ignores in his Declaration the assigned Contractual Scope, which –in addition to the Civil Works - obliges the Contractor to implement all required designs and to deliver the Rolling Stock. 

10. The fact that still pending is the preparation of numerous designs, such as a) the submittal of the construction phases of NEA ELVETIA Station, as foreseen in the General Specifications, Volume I, article 9.4.2, and as requested through letter CON-06/004-AM-5451/22.01.14, b) DFD for the GSM in the C/C extending between NEA ELVETIA and the Depot, c) Design for the Dimensioning of the ground slab JG of PATRIKIOU Station, etc. 

11. 
Article 62, paragraph 4, Law 3669/2008, as amended and currently in force. 

RESOLVES

To reject the Special Declaration on Work Suspension (as per article 9, paragraph 2, Law 1418/84 and article 48, PD 609/1985, already codified article No. 62, paragraph 3, Law 3669/2008) of the Contractor, which was filed through letter CON-06/004-AIASA-08253/13.03.2014, as groundless, unlawful, ostensible and unacceptable. 

A competent Court bailiff is instructed to legally serve this Resolution to the Joint Venture “KOINOPRAXIA AEGEK KATASKEVASTIKI / IMPREGILO / ANSALDO STS / SELI / ANSALDOBREDA”, as legally represented, seated in Amaroussio of Attiki (18-20 Amaroussiou-Halandriou street, Postal Code 151 25, Athens) at its new premises in Kifissia/Attiki (7 Kavalieratou Taki Street), legally represented for their perusal and the legal consequences, copying its entire content in the serving Report. 

Thessaloniki, March 24th 2014 

(signature)

George Konstantinidis

Thessaloniki Metro Project Manager
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